
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 15 March 
2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.00)  

2 Papers to note
(09.05) (Pages 1 - 7) 

Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science 
and Transport (7 March 2016)

(Pages 8 - 9) 
Senior Management Pay: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (8 March 2016)

(Pages 10 - 11) 
NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall (9 March 
2016)

(Pages 12 - 13) 

3 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of the 
Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report
(09.05-09.20) (Pages 14 - 23) 

PAC(4)-10-16 Paper 1 – Letter from the Minister for Communities and Tackling 
Poverty
PAC(4)-10-16 Paper 2 – Welsh Government’s response
PAC(4)-10-16 Paper 3 – Letter from the Auditor General for Wales

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(09.20)  

Items 5, 6 & 7

5 Fourth Assembly Committee Legacy: Consideration of the draft 
report
(09.20-10.00)  

PAC(4)-10-16 Paper 4

6 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of the draft report
(10.00-10.45)  

PAC(4)-10-16 Paper 5

7 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Consideration of the evidence 
received
(10.45 - 11.00)  



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Meeting time: 09.02 - 11.01

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3383

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

David Rees AM (In place of Julie Morgan AM)

Witnesses:
Gareth Bullock, Finance Wales

James Price, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Meriel Singleton (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

Mark Jones (Wales Audit Office)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3383


Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan. David Rees substituted.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The paper was noted. Members agreed to include a recommendation in its Legacy 
Report, that the successor Committee considers undertaking an inquiry into this topic.

2.1 Letter to the Chair from the Auditor General for Wales 

3 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Consideration of response to the Committees Report 

3.1 Members noted the responses and agreed to include a recommendation in the 
Committee’s Legacy Report that the successor Committee seeks a further update on 
progress made in autumn 2016.

3.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government seeking further clarification on 
the complexity of installing Broadband (R1), an indication of the possible cost over and 
above the value of the vouchers on offer (R2), what ‘dynamic’ means with regards to 
the consumer (R8) and a description of how the website has been improved.

4 Wales Life Science Investment Fund 

4.1 The Committee scrutinised James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, 
Skills and Natural Resources Group at the Welsh Government and Gareth Bullock, Chair, 
Finance Wales plc on Wales Life Science Investment Fund.

4.2 James Price agreed to:

 Provide clarification of the selection panel’s composition, when the advisory 
panel appointments were made and the number of members appointed from 
outside Wales;

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 Raise within the Welsh Government, whether legal advice sought by the Welsh 
Government should be shared with arms-length bodies;

 Confirm the level of grant funding offered to ReNeuron;
 Clarify whether full minutes were taken at the WIDAB meetings of 18 June 2013 

and 24 October 2013.  

4.3 Gareth Bullock agreed to provide further information regarding arrangement fees 
payable to Fund Managers from Investor Companies.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Consideration of evidence 
received 

6.1 Due to time constraints, Members agreed to consider the evidence received in the 
meeting scheduled for 15 March 2016.

Pack Page 3



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 1 March 2016

Meeting time: 09.02 - 11.03

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3382

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff:

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk)

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3382


Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Cardiff Airport: Additional information from Simon Jones, Chair of Holdco (19 

February 2016) 

2.2 Cardiff Airport: Welsh Government Response to the Auditor General's Report (22 

February 2016) 

2.3 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Football Association of Wales (24 February 2016) 

2.4 Cardiff Airport: Additional information from Chris Cain, Northpoint Aviation (23 

February 2016) 

2.5 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Rugby Union (24 February 2016) 

2.6 Cardiff Airport: Letter from James Price, Welsh Government (24 February 2016) 

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014-15: Consideration of responses to the 
Committees Report 

3.1 Members considered and noted the response received from the organisations with 
regard to the recommendations directed to them in the Committee’s report which was 
published in December 2015.

3.2 The Committee agreed to:

 Write to the Welsh Government seeking a view on the issues relating to the 
National Library for Wales’ insurance arrangements, the National Museum Wales’ 
approach to charging for events and views on both organisations severance 
arrangements.

Pack Page 5

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 Seek clarification from the Assembly Commission on what action and how the 
Commission is planning to make material published on its website more 
accessible particularly to people with specific requirements. 

 Include a recommendation in its Legacy Report, that the successor Committee 
scrutinises the Welsh Government on its Consolidated Accounts for 2015-16 in 
autumn 2016 and specifically considers whether the presentation of the 
accounts has improved and includes a link to the Welsh Government’s Annual 
Grants Management Report. It was also suggested that the successor Committee 
may also wish to probe more widely the Welsh Government’s approach to 
reducing energy consumption.

 Include a recommendation in its Legacy Report, that the successor Committee 
scrutinises the accounts of Natural Resources Wales in autumn 2016.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Consideration of the draft revised memorandum of understanding 
relating to the BBC Charter Review 

5.1 Members noted and welcomed the draft revised Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU) relating to the BBC Charter Review. 

5.2 It was agreed that the Chair would write to the Welsh Government thanking them 
for inviting the Committee to consider the MoU and also advising that the Committee’s 
Legacy Report will include a recommendation that its successor Committee considers 
including the BBC’s accounts as part of its annual account scrutiny work.

6 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Briefing from the Auditor General 
for Wales 

6.1 Members received a briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on his report, 
Establishment and Oversight of the Wales Life Science Investment Fund, which was 
published on 26 February.

Pack Page 6



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committe  
  

 
Dear Darren 

I am writing to you as Chair of  the Public Accounts Committee to update you  
on a number of issues relating to the Committee’s review on the Wales Life 
Sciences Fund. 

The Fund is currently three years into its 10 year operating period. Despite the 
adverse impact that a two and a half year review has had on the Fund 
Managers’ fund raising efforts, the Fund has already made 11 investments in 
nine businesses, of which; six are new inward investors to Wales, two and 
indigenous businesses and one is a new co-established business in Wales.  

To date the Fund has generated over £200million co-investment and  it is 
anticipated these investments will contribute to the creation of almost 500 
quality jobs in Wales over the lifetime of the Fund. 

The Fund investments have also
[...]
ional Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1 NA 

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 
Auditor General for Wales 

24 Heal y Gadelrlan I Cathedral Road 
Caerdydd I Cardm CF11 9U 

Flon I Tel - 029 20 320500 
Inla@audltwales/ post@archwilla_cymru 

www_auditwales I wwwarchwilla_cymru 

Date: 
Our ref: 
Page: 

9 March 2016 
HVT/2516/fgb 

10f2 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE TO THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE'S REPORT ON 

THE REGENERATION INVESTMENT FUND FOR WALES (RIFW) 

Thank you for forwarding to me the Welsh Government's formal response to the 
Public Accounts Committee's report on RIFW, together with the covering letter of 
7 March 2016 from the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty. 

I am pleased to note that the Welsh Government has accepted in full all 17 of the 
Committee's recommendations to it. (In addition. recommendation 8 within the 
Committee's report, which refers to monitoring action by its successor Committee in 
the Fifth Assembly, is a matter for the Assembly itself rather than for the 
Welsh Government). The Welsh Government's acceptance of the Committee's 
recommendations is particularly encouraging when one considers the gravity of the 
Committee Report's overall conclusions which reflected events since my own report was 
published, including evidence from subsequent onward sales of the assets by the 
purchaser. 

I also note the specific references in the Minister's letter to: 

• the First Minister's statement and apology to the Natiqnal Assembly in its plenary 
session on 26 January; 

• the Welsh Government's initiation of legal action against the Fund's Investment 
Manager, Lambert Smith Hampton (in direct response to recommendation 13); 
and 

• the Welsh Government's commitment to keep under review whether further legal 
steps may be necessary. 

The Welsh Government's recognition that it is vital for lessons to be learned and for 
practice to be improved is very important. as many of the recommendations within the 
Committee's report are of wider application to arms-length operations and the 
maintenance of good governance. 

Direct Line: 029 2032 0510 E-mail: huw.vaughan.thomas@audil.wales 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-10-16 P3

Pack Page 22



Date: 
Durref: 
Page: 

9 March 2016 
HVT125161fgb 

20f2 

Clearly, your successor Committee in the Fifth Assembly will wish to scrutinise the 
effectiveness of the Welsh Government's actions in response to the report, in order to 
satisfy itself and also seek assurance on behalf of the Welsh public that the issues which 
arose with RIFW will not be repeated. I therefore suggest that it would help to facilitate 
that Committee's scrutiny if the Welsh Government could provide some more specific 
details on timescales and intended completion dates, as these are generally not included 
in the existing response (for example, see the responses to recommendations 2, 6, 17 
and 18, none of which contain target completion dates). In addition, the Committee may 
also wish to write to the Additional Accounting Officer seeking some further details of 
specific actions that the Welsh Government intends to take, notably in respect of 
recommendations 4, 5, 12 and 18. My staff would be happy to support the Clerks in 
developing a suitable letter for the Committee Chair to send. 

For my part, I intend to monitor closely the progress that the Welsh Government is 
making against each of the recommendations within the Committee's report, recognising 
that some of these may take considerable time to be completed (including in particular, 
the outcome of the litigation against Lambert Smith Hampton). 

f 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

Pack Page 23


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	Minutes of previous meeting (1 March 2016)

	2.1 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport (7 March 2016)
	2.2 Senior Management Pay: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (8 March 2016)
	2.3 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall (9 March 2016)
	3 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report
	PAC(4)-10-16 P2 - Welsh Government Response
	PAC(4)-10-16 P3 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (9 March 2016)






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 15 March 2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.33

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3384

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Mark Jones (Wales Audit Office)

Alistair McQuaid (Wales Audit Office)

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3384


Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 48KB) View as HTML (47KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies were received from Jenny Rathbone and Aled Roberts. There were no 

substitutes.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science 

and Transport (7 March 2016) 

2.2 Senior Management Pay: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (8 March 2016) 

2.3 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall (9 March 

2016) 

3 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of the Welsh 
Government's response to the Committee's report 

3.1 Jocelyn Davies excused herself from the meeting whist this issue was considered.

3.2 Members noted and discussed the response from the Welsh Government and 
agreed that the Chair should reply to the Welsh Government seeking more specific 
details on timescales and intended completion dates for implementing actions on 
Recommendations 2, 6, 17 and 18.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Fourth Assembly Committee Legacy: Consideration of the draft report 

5.1 Members considered and subject to a small number of minor amendments, agreed 
the Committee’s Legacy Report.

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49819/15%20March%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49819/15%20March%202016.html?CT=2


6 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of the draft report 

6.1 Members considered and subject to number of amendments agreed the draft 
report.

7 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Consideration of the evidence 
received 

7.1 Members discussed the evidence received at Committee on 8 March and agreed 
that the Chair would write to the Welsh Government seeking clarification on the 
evidence received at that meeting and this action will be noted in the Committee’s 
Legacy Report


